-4

Section 106

Note The copy account must be

authenticated by the written

re(s} of the Liquid

¥
)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting it a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ |

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05123795

Name of Company

Alie Properties 1 Ltd

| HFeve

Charles Michael Brook, Griffin Court, 201 Chapel Street, Salford, Manchester M3 5EQ

1 gwe notice that a general meeting of the company was duiy-held-em/summoned for 11 May 2016 pursuant to
section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy I1s attached) lad
before It showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company
has been disposed of, and that the-same-wasdoneaceerdingly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was .guly-hetd on/summoned for 11 May 2016
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before 1t

showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same-was-demeaccoldingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Second Floor, 1 City Road, Manchester, M15 4PN

The winding up covers the period from 25 October 2011 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up}

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

1 Acceptance of the iquidator's final report and account
2 To approve the hiquidator's release from office
-y

Signed #__ Date 1! May 2016
Chafles K

26/05/2016
Ref ALIEO1/CMB/SEM/SG COMPANIES HOUSE

Kay Johnson Gee Corporate Recovery Limited
1 City Road East
Manchester
M15 4 PN
*A57S9DAB"
A19
#409

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Alie Properties 1 Ltd
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 25 October 2011 To 11 May 2016

SofAf £ £
SECURED ASSETS
7,000,000 00 Freehold Land & Property NIL
- NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(7,881,746 00) Nationwide Building Society NIL
- NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
750 00 Book Debts NIL
Deposit for Costs 4,800 Q0
- 4,800 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee 4,000 00
Irrecoverable VAT 800 00
T T T (4,800 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{25,550 50) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
NIL
(906,546.50) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Note

),

<___Chdrles Michael Brook
Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 13 May 2016 16 29




Final Report to Creditors and Members

Alie Properties 2 Ltd - In Liquidation




CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 investigations

4 Qutcome for Crediters

5 Liguidator's Remuneration

6 Liguidator's Expenses

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 25 October 2015 to 11 May 2016 and a cumulative
Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 25 October 2011 to 11 May 2016

B Time Analysis for the penied 25 October 2015 to 11 May 2016

C Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 25 October 2011 to 11 May 2016

D Additional Information in relation to Liquidator's fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency

Practice No 9 (SIP9)




1

11

12

13

21

22

23

31

41

Introduction

Jonathan Avery-Gee was first appointed as hquidator of Alie Properties 2 Ltd on 25 October
2011 and Charles Brook of Kay Johnson Gee Corporate Recovery Limited, Gnffin Court, 201
Chapel Street, Salford, Manchester, M3 SEQ, was subsequently appointed as Ligquidator on
13 March 2013 by an order of court on the retirement of Mr Avery-Gee

This report provides a summary of the outcome of the hquidation of the Company which has
now been completed

The trading address of the Company was 3rd Floor, Manchester House, 86 Princess Street,
Manchester, M1 NP The registered office of the Company was changed to Gnffin Court,
201 Chapel Street, Salford, Manchester, M3 5EQ and its registered number is 05123797

Progress of the Liquidation

Afttached at Appendix A, is our Receipts and Payments account for the pernod from 25 October
2015 to 11 May 2016 and a cumulative account since the appointment of a Liquidator with a
comparison to the Director's Statement of Affairs, which provides details of the remuneration
charged and expenses incurred and paid by the Liquidator during the penod of this report

Book Debts

The Company claimed it was owed the sum of £750 in relation to legal expenses it incurred
during a rental collection dispute with a former tenant | have written to the company involved
who have responded that they do not consider themselves responsible for this debt Given
the amount of money involved and that | have insufficient funds to take further action, | do not
expect to realise the book debt

Despite the Company having no realisable assets, the Director agreed to pay the sum of
£4,000 plus VAT n respect of convening a meeting of creditors and placing the Company in
Liquidation

Unrealisable Assets

There are no unrealised assets save for those detalled in section 2

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 a report on the conduct
of the Directors of the Company has been submitted to the Department for Business




42

51

52

53

54

61

62

63

Innovation & Skills As this 1s a confidential repori, the contents of the report cannot be
disclosed

Shortly after appointment, an mnitial assessment of whether there could be any matters that
might lead to recovenes for the estate and what further investigations may be appropnate
This assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at the nitial
meeting or as a response to my request to complete an investigation questionnaire My
investigations have not revealed any 1ssues requinng further report

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

The Company granted a Fixed and Floating charge to Natonwide Buillding Society over the
Company's assets on 28th February 2005 At the date of the Liquidation, the indebtedness
was estimated at £7,881,746 As an LPA Receiver was appointed over the property on 31st
August 2011, the unsecured element of the claim has now been agreed at £6,454,240

Preferential Creditors
The Company had no preferential creditors
Unsecured Creditors

| have recewed claims totalling £178,533 18 from 2 creditors | have yet to receve claims
from 3 creditors onginally estimated at £6,250 50

| can confirm that the realisations are insufficient to declare a dividend to the unsecured
creditors

Liquidator’s Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneération be fixed by reference
to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liguidation

The time costs for the perod from 25 October 2015 to the date of 1ssuing the report are £1,480
and no further time will be recorded This represents 6 hours at an average rate of £246 67
per hour Attached as Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis which provides details of the achvity
costs incurred by staff grade duning this period In respect of the costs fixed by reference to
time properly spent by me in managing the Liguidation

Also attached as Appendix C are details of the Liquidator's cumulative time costs for the pernod
from 25 October 2011 to 11 May 2016 which amount to £6,813 50 This represents 41 30




64

7

71

72

B1

82

91

hours at an average rate of £164 98 per hour This wiuch provides details of my total time
costs since the date of my appointment

Attached as Appendix D ts addittonal information in relation to this firm’s policy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff
grade

Liquidator’s Expenses

In accordance with R4 49B(1)(f) | am required to provide creditors with a statement of the
expenses Incurred by the Liquidator durning the penod of the report

The following category 1 disbursements have been incurred since my appointment as
Liquidator As there are insufficient funds to hand, these costs have been met by this firm and
the expenses wnitten off

Supplieg] ]
gsenvicelerovider K

] Ty

Marsh & Co Ltd Bordereau 30 o

R N CUE ! @Iﬂﬁaaimg

I S __;L___%m;l“
30

Courts Advertising Ltd Statutory Advertising 349 14 o

349 14

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may reguest in writing that
the Liguidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have been
itemised in thus progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
apphcation to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration 1s inappropnate andior the remuneration charged or the expenses

incurred by the Liquidator, as set out 1n this progress report, are excessive

Conclusion

This report together with final meetings of members and creditors will conclude my
administration Detatls of the final meetings and resolutions to be considered have been
circulated with this report




Yaurs fahfully

Charles oo
Ligudator

Enc




Alie Properties 2 Ltd  Appendix A
(In Liguidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 25/10/2015 From 25/10/2011
of Affairs To 11/05/2016 To 11/05/2016
SECURED ASSETS
7,000,000 Q0 9 Alie Street, London E1 8DE NIL NIL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(7,881,746 00) Nationwide Bullding Society NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
750 00 Book Debts NIL NIL
Deposit for Costs NIL 4,800 00
NIL 4,800 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Staternent of Affairs Fee NIL 4,000 00
Irrecoverable VAT NIL 300 00
Statutory Advertising NIL NIL
NIL (4,800 00}
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(25,550 50) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(906,546 50} NIL NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Note

Page 1 of 1

[PS SQL Ver 2012 10

13 May 2016 16 45




gk 91 9LOZ AEW €1

Fi-10-G) UOISIAA

| jo | abeyd

12502 00 vZ5'L 0zZ9 000 0Zs 0o [ oco a0 SINGH |BT]
000 000 R0 Q00 coo0 Q00 coo coo lial) Bupes |
000 000 000 00 ooo ooo 000 0o o i) saueldwo) AoimRg
Q00 [uele] o0 Q00 000 oco 000 0090 {00 Si9ssY J0 Lonesieey
oo 000 oo {400 000 0oc o oo 000 oo uonebuseau)
coo 000 Q00 0co 000 oo 000 coa Goo §.0}pal]
00 0Ze ac vy 0z o Geo 0Z0 coo 000 000 000 Buusiysed
000 noo a0 geo 000 c00 000 009 000 oyivedg esen
19 8pE aoosr t ac9 coo 008 o Q00 000 oo Buueld g Upy
{3) arey yelg poddng $|RUOISED)OId

Apnoy ebelany {3) 1500 ey SANOH (2101 l0jens|uWpyY Joluag  asBeuep ueisissy 2 SjuRISISEY Iowag JALIQ beuey Jsupey LOMOUNZ HIOM JO UCHEDIISSE]D

g xipuaddy

9L0g/50/LE 0L GL02/0L/GE Wold
$apo7) pelold Juswiuioddy 1sod ||y

Pl Z sauadold 8y - Z031Y

Arewwng 3509 %@ awil 6dIS - Anug awnl




¥ 91 910z AeW €L

PL-10-G1 UOISIaA

| jo | afiedq

¥Z 591 05 £58°9 0§ L o 09z a6 ¥l ao [ co¢ SiNOY oL
00 95} 00 St 0L 000 [o] 8] 000 000 000 000 Buipesy
000 000 0oo 000 000 000 000 000 o soueldwo?) Aomels
00521 00521 [+ % 000 o000 ob i oo 00 [£0]3] Siassy jo uaiegyeay
00624 00 G2t 0ol oo ono ol i) oo o oo uonediseau|
0G 0oL Q0 orlL ori oo0 00 0.0 goe ooo 000 siolpeid
£l 851 05 921 080 0G0 050 JE0 e ¢ o 000 Buiaysed
coo Qoo o0 000 000 000 e 000 000 Jyoedg ased)
[ 57 0092 08 9t oo oezz 051l ooo oGO 0ot Buuweid 8 uiumy
(3} oy y=is poddng S[RUQIBED0I]

ApncH aBeiaay {3) 1800 oy WINOH 12301 J0JeNSIUILPY Jolueg  JeBeuew y 155y ] v 101U0G JAYIO 106euey lauuey uolialing YIOM JO UOIRI(SSEID

9102/50/1 1 OL L10Z/0LIST Wold
sapo) 13aloid Juawjuioddy 1504 j|y

pil g saluadaig Ay - 20TV

9 xijpuaddy  Adewwng }so) B awi] 6dIS - Auz awi]




Appendix D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

21

Policy

Detailed below 1s Kay Johnson Gee Corporate Recovery Limited's policy tn relation to

» Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors
. Disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to aliocate staff with the skills and

expernence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Administrator
and/for an Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size
and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the demands
of the case

On this case we are not proposing to use any sub-contractors

Disbursemenis

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies
of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage  Also chargeable will be

any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Categery 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage

Kay Johnson Gee Corporate Recovery Limited does not seek to recover Category 2
disbursements

Charge Qut Rates

A schedule of Kay Johnson Gee charge-out rates was issued to creditors at the time the basis
of the Liguidator's remuneration was approved




22 Below are details of this firm's charge out rates which have been applied with effect from 1 April

2015

Role Charge out rate per hour £
Partner 38000

‘ Senior Manager 30000

| Manager 250 00
Assistant Manager 22000
Administrator 180 00
Junior/Support Staff 120 00

23 Below are details of this firm's charge out rates which have been apphied with effect from 1
January 2013 to 31 March 2015

Role Charge out rate per hour £
Partner 300 00
Manager 200 00
Assistant Manager 150 00
Admimistrator 110 00
Jumior/Support Staff 8000

24 Below are details of this firm's charge out rates which have been applied with effect from 1

October 2015
Role Charge out rate per hour £
Partner 380 00
Senior Manager 30000
Manager 250 00
Assistant Manager 22000
Administrator 180 00
Junior/Support Staff 120 00

Please note that this firm records its time in minimum units of & minutes




